

No. 08-4215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON,

Appellant.

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Virginia
Alexandria Division**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON

Robert P. Trout
Amy Berman Jackson
Gloria B. Solomon
TROUT CACHERIS, PLLC
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 464-3300
Fax: (202) 464-3319

Attorneys for Appellant
WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Evidence of Privileged Legislative Acts Was Presented to the Grand Jury in Violation of the Speech or Debate Clause.	3
A. The grand jury heard testimony about privileged legislative activities.	3
B. The Collins testimony about privileged legislative acts was directly related to the bribery charges.....	9
II. The Violation of the Clause That Occurred Here Requires Dismissal of the Bribery-Related Counts in the Indictment.....	19
III. The Review of the Grand Jury Record Was Appropriate Under <i>Rostenkowski</i> , But In Conducting the Review, the Trial Court Did Not Properly Apply the Speech or Debate Clause.....	28
IV. The Trial Court Should Have Reviewed the Prosecution’s Instructions And Argument to the Grand Jury.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	34
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	27
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	4, 25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	31
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	14
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 464 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1972)	12
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 1993 WL 738477 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 1993)	6, 7, 22, 24-27
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	7, 14, 25
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980)	6, 18, 34
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	21

United States v. Johnson, 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969) 19, 20, 22

United States v. McDade, 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994) 5, 16, 21

United States v. Mechanik, 475 U.S. 66 (1986) 34

United States v. Myers, 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980) 21

United States v. Rose, 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 26

United States v. Rostenkowski, 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 6, 26, 28, 29, 34

United States v. Swindall, 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992) 6, 16, 22-25

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990) 31

Other Authorities

2 O'Malley, *et al.*, Federal Jury Practice and Instructions, § 27.05 (5th Ed. 2000) 10

<http://cha.house.gov/PDFs/MembersHandbook.pdf> 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1 passim
